WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 166

(By Mr. Maddy....)

PASSED march, 1941

In Effect from Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 166

(By Mr. Maddy)

[Passed March 4, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the superintendent of the department of public safety to pay Trooper M. C. Yoak for loss of his furniture during a flood, while detailed to flood duty on the night of August fourteen, one thousand nine hundred forty.

WHEREAS, On the night of August fourteen, one thousand nine hundred forty, Trooper M. C. Yoak, a member of the department of public safety, while on flood duty went from home to home, wading through water to his waist, notifying citizens of Bellepoint and Avis in Summers county, of the approaching flood on New River; and

WHEREAS, As a result of the work of said trooper, most of the citizens in the villages of Bellepoint and Avis saved their furniture from the ravages of the flood; and

WHEREAS, All of the furniture of Trooper Yoak was lost in

the flood while he was on flood duty as a part of the services rendered to the citizens of West Virginia by the department of public safety; therefore,

2

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. Superintendent of Department of Public
- 2 Safety Authorized to Pay Trooper M. C. Yoak for Furni-
- 3 ture Lost in New River Flood.—The superintendent of the
- 4 department of public safety is hereby authorized and em-
- 5 powered, in his discretion, to pay Trooper M. C. Yoak the
- 6 sum of three hundred dollars, from any fund of the de-
- 7 partment now available, for the loss of his furniture
- 8 while detailed to flood duty as a member of the depart-
- 9 ment of public safety.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
//MCS)
(s. H. III" Noun
Chairman Senate Committee
$-\rho$ ρ .
Near Tics
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Deligates
Takes effect passage.
2 . /
atale Wather
Clerk of the Senate
$\bigcap O \cap I \cdot I \cap I$
- CRUGA
Clerk of the House of Delegates
(A + A) = A = A = A = A = A = A = A = A = A
Chrond & Oudolph
President of the Senate
Malcolm 1. Umold
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 14 the
2///
day of 1941.
This is a second of the second
Matthown mood
1 Julio 100 Mills 1 Company
Govetnor.
1
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
el West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BRIFN,
Secretary of State
Ment of the second second